
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer East Community Committee 
Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,   
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Christ Church, Halton, Leeds, 
LS15 7RW  
Tuesday, 10th March, 2020 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
S Field - Garforth and Swillington; 
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
M Midgley - Kippax and Methley; 

 
D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 
H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 
N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmon Tel: 378 9035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout 
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park 
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings  
Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10 DECEMBER 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 December 2019 
 

7 - 10 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

11 - 
38 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

39 - 
56 

10   
 

  URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES AND PUBLIC 
AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

57 - 
66 

11   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2020/2021 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

67 - 
70 

   MAP OF TODAYS VENUE 
 
Christ Church, Halton 
 

71 - 
72 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2020 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, P Gruen, M Harland, 
H Hayden, J Lennox, J Lewis, M Midgley 
and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

27 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

28 Minutes - 1 October 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

29 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Minute No. 20, Outer East Finance Report 
 
Further to the deferral of the funding application for St Benedict’s Allotment 
Poly Tunnels it was reported that funding had been secured through Section 
106 funds.  Members expressed concern regarding comments that had 
appeared on social media following the deferral of this application and 
reiterated the reasons for deferral due to no Members from the Garforth and 
Swillington Ward being present.  It was further reminded that it had previously 
been agreed that Ward Members should have an input in approving 
applications within their own wards. 
 

30 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee. On this occasion none of the members of the public present wished 
to speak. 
 

31 Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2019. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2020 

 

 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 There was £12,344.90 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue Budget for 
2019/20. 

 There was a funding application for Period Poverty which would 
provide free period products in community hubs, libraries and one 
stops across the city.  £2,000 in total was requested with £500 from 
each Outer East Ward. It was proposed to defer the funding from 
Garforth and Swillington as no Ward Members were present. 

 Remaining balances for the Youth Activities Fund, Small Grants, 
Capital and Community Infrastructure Levy Budgets. 

 With regards to funding previously allocated for two Speed Indication 
Devices in Crossgates and Whinmoor, it was reported that these had 
not yet been processed.  Officers were requested to pursue this. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That £1,500 be approved for the Period Poverty Project.  £500 each 

from Crossgates & Whinmoor; Kippax & Methley and Temple Newsam 
Wards.  Funding from Garforth & Swillington Ward to be deferred. 

(3) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) be noted. 
(5) That details of the Small Grants & Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy fund be noted. 

 
32 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members’ attention 
to an update of work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
It also provided regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committees, Community Champion Roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 The closing date for Youth Activity Fund applications was 3 February 
2020.  There would be a meeting on 11 February 2020 to discuss 
applications. 

 Environment and Community Safety – Members discussed tree 
planting that was ongoing in the Outer East Area.  There was also due 
to be a consultation on the parks and green space strategy. 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2020 

 

 Halton Moor Clean up event. 

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – job opportunities at the new 
motorway services development. 

 Health and Wellbeing – The Winter Friends Scheme.  Thanks was 
expressed to volunteers and Neighbourhood groups and it was 
suggested that they be invited to a future meeting. 

 Community Engagement Forums – dates were provided in the report 
and future meetings of the Temple Newsam forum would be held in 
February, July and October 2020. 

 Social media update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

33 Forward Plan Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided Members with 
details of the Outer East Community Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20.  It 
also detailed the Community Committee meeting dates and set out the 
workshop themes as well as providing an update on engagement with local 
communities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
A representative of the Garforth Neighbourhood Planning Forum addressed 
the meeting.  There was concern that they had not been consulted with 
regards to CIL spending and that there had not been a response to a request 
for their involvement.  It was agreed that Garforth and Swillington Ward 
Members be contacted, by the Chair, regarding this matter. 
 
Inspector Mick Preston addressed the meeting with regard to policing and 
anti-social behaviour issues.  The following was highlighted: 
 

 There had been low level anti-social behaviour in the area. 

 There had been a small spike in burglaries across the area. 

 The Police exhibition vehicle would be attending Matalan and events at 
The 
[...]
e 
vending and food waste collection. 

 Members were asked for areas that would benefit from glass and 
textile collection. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Information regarding recyclable products would be delivered to all 
households along with the Christmas waste collection schedule. 

 Electric refuse vehicles were currently unviable due to cost. 

 The possibility of co-mingling food and garden waste. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 10 March 2020 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley,Temple Newsam 

 
Report author:  Senior Localities Officer - Bali Birdi      Telephone 07712 214727 

 
Date:    10 March 20                                                                 For Decision 

Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 

 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area 

and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to 

support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safegua
[...]
ensures that the wellbeing process complies 
with all relevant policies and legislation.  

Council Polices and City Priorities  

53. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 
ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 
documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

 
 
Resources and Value for Money  

54. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 
ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

55.There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 
call in. 

Risk Management 

56.Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 
assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
57.The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 
position.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 

58. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 19) 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 42- 43) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Small Grants (Table 3) 

f. Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

h. Details of CIL (Table 6) 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                          

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:  Senior Localities Officer - Bali Birdi            Tel: 07712 214727 

 
Date:    Tuesday 10 March                                              For Information 

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  
 

 
Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Families: Champion – Cllr H Hayden 

3.  The Children and Families sub group had a meeting on the 11 February 2020. 

The Youth Activity Funding round 2020/2021 was open for new applications.  
A further meeting took place on 11 February 2020 to discuss the new Youth Activity 
applications with Youth Matters, Clusters, Voice and Influence team and Councillors. These 
are to be considered for the Outer East Community Committee for approval.  
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



Environment & Community Safety: Champion Cllr P Grahame  

4. A sub group meeting took place on the 11 February 2020. 
 
The grit bin process has now been implemented for Outer East. 

  

Parks and Green Spaces Consultation took place. The Outer East Community Committee will 
be updated with this information in the June meeting. 
  
Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBT) 
 
5. Cross Gates & Whinmoor 
Recent meeting held by concerned residents that LASBT attended to discuss these issues 
and update those present as to what
[...]


people carried out over 46,000 acts of kindness in their local neighbourhoods 
across Bradford district and Craven; Calderdale, Harrogate, Kirklees, Leeds 
and Wakefield. 72% of people believed that the campaign has made a 
positive difference to their neighbours’ wellbeing and now the Partnership 
wants to encourage even more people to get involved. 

 
8. Get involved today and download lots of useful resources, including winter 

warmer recipes to share with someone nearby, www.ourneighbours.org.uk  

Page 66

http://www.bigthankyouleeds.co.uk/
mailto:Leedsccg.comms@nhs.net
http://www.seriouslyresistant.com/
http://www.ourneighbours.org.uk/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & 

Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam) 

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 37 88664  
 
Date: 10 March 2020   For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2020/2021   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2020/2021 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue 
arrangements should be explored. 

 

Main issues 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 

meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2019/20, this Committee 

is scheduled to hold 4 meetings.  

 

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings being held in 2019/20, this report seeks to 

schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2020/21. 

Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate 

and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the 

forthcoming municipal year. 

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 

Committee themed workshops, as these can be determined by the Committee 

throughout the municipal year, should Members feel appropriate.   

5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Localities 

team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of 4 Community 

Committee business meetings for 2020/21 in order to ensure that the dates appear 

within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add further dates as 

they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees require.  

6. For this municipal year, efforts have been made to try and avoid scheduling multiple 

Community Committee meetings on the same day, in order to allow for attending 

officers to be present at as many Committees as possible when taking reports to all 10 

Committees during a cycle. 

7. The proposed meeting schedule for 2020/21 is as follows: 

 Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

 Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

 Tuesday, 8 December 2020 

 Tuesday, 9 March 2021 

All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

8. Currently, the Committee meets on a Tuesday at 4.00 p.m. and the proposed dates 

(above) reflect this pattern.   

9. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 

assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 

exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 

commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 

meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 

may wish to give consideration to meeting start times and venue arrangements which 

would maximis
[...]
il diary 
for 2020/21, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.   

 

Recommendations 

13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree 
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2020/21 municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 7), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period.  

 

Page 69



14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements.  

 
Background information 

 Not applicable 

Page 70



Christ Church, Halton 

 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 10 December 2019
	8 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report
	9 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report
	Social Media report Appendix 1

	10 Urgent Treatment Centres and public awareness campaigns
	NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Grp

	11 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2020/2021
	 Map of Todays Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes to be approved at the next meeting 
Of the Outer East Community Committee 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
P Gruen, M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox, 
J Lewis, M Midgley and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

36 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  The following supplementary information was 
submitted with regards to Agenda Item 8, Outer East Community Committee 
Finance Report: 
 
Funding application for Leeds LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival 
 

37 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 

38 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S McCormack. 
 

39 Minutes - 10 December 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

40 Open Forum  
 

41 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 

 There was a total of £12,960.54 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue 
Budget for 2019/20.  Availability of funds for each Ward was reported. 

 Projects for consideration: 
o VE/VJ Commemorations – Members were informed of proposals 

for events within the Temple Newsam Ward.  £500 was 
requested from each ward from the 2020/21 Wellbeing Budget. 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting 
Of the Outer East Community Committee 

 

o Outer East Activity Programme – the proposed events had been 
recommended by the Children & Families Sub-Group and were 
spread across the Outer East Area. £800 was requested from 
each ward from the 2020/21 Youth Activities Fund budget. 

o Mini Breeze Event – This would be held in Garforth and was 
always a well attended event.  £3,600 was requested from 
Garforth & Swillington 2020/21 Youth Activities Fund Budget. 

o Tribe Youth Group (Seniors Community Project) – This had 
been a previously successful project and had won a Child 
Friendly Award.  £5,600 was requested from Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor 2020/21 Youth Activities Fund. 

o Youth Service – Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Temple Newsam – 
Members praised the work of the Youth Service and positive 
engagement with Young People.  £19,540 was requested from 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor and Temple Newsam 2020/21 
Wellbeing Budget. 

o ACamps Summer Camps – These camps also gave opportunity 
for young people to access other sports and activities with links 
to local clubs.   £4,150 requested from Garforth & Swillington 
2020/21 Youth Activities Fund. 

o Youth Service – Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley – 
Young people had been involved in choosing school holiday 
activities.  £14,533 requested from Garforth & Swillington and 
Kippax & Methley 2020/21 Youth Activity Funds. 

o Rhinos Summer Camps – The amount requested was lower 
than last year although there was an increase in the amount for 
attendees to pay.  There was discount for vulnerable families.  
£8,000 was requested to be split from all wards 2020/21 
Wellbeing Budget. 

o Dance Fever Academy Bootcamps – This was supported by the 
Youth Service - £7,766 was requested from Temple Newsam 
2020/21 Youth Activities Funds. 

o TNCP School Holiday Activity Programme – This was supported 
by Temple Newsam Members - £9,556 requested from Temple 
Newsam 2020/21 Youth Activities Fund. 

o Found Fiction – This project was supported by the Youth 
Service - £1,000 was requested from the Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor and Kippax & Methley Youth Activities Funds. 

o Breeze Holiday Camps - £1,700 requested from Kippax & 
Methley and Garforth and Swillington 2020/21 Youth Activity 
Funds. 

o Drugs: The Truth – Detail of funding from elsewhere was 
requested - £10,000 requested to be divided from all four wards 
2020/21 Wellbeing Budget. 

o Money Buddies – Saleem Shafi of Money Buddies addressed 
the meeting.  Issues discussed including the possibility of 
providing home visits, alterative locations in Outer East Leeds 
and future funding arrangements - £6,910 requested from Cross 
Gates & Whinmoor and Temple Newsam 2020/21 Wellbeing 
Funds. 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting 
Of the Outer East Community Committee 

 

o Additional Area Resource for the Outer East Area - this request 
from Parks & Countryside would provide additional, grass 
cutting, litter picking and pruning across parks in Outer East 
Leeds and was supported by Garforth & Swillington Ward 
Members - £13,807.15 requested from Garforth & Swillington 
020/21 Wellbeing Funds. 

o Grit Bin Refills – 2020/21 Wellbeing Funds: 
- Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £322.48 
- Kippax & Methley - £1064.04 
- Garforth & Swillington - £322.48 
- Temple Newsam - £483.72 

o Period Poverty - £500 requested from Garforth & Swillington 
2020/21 Wellbeing Funds 

o Kippax Baths Fencing - £6,065 requested from 2019/20 Capital 
Budget 

o 4 x SIDs in the Garforth & Swillington Ward - £14,000 requested 
from 2019/20 CIL Budget 

o Leeds LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival 2020 - £500 was requested 
from each Ward.  This project was not supported by Garforth & 
Swillington Ward Members. 

 William Parking Bridge Plaques – These had been funded from MICE 
Money. 

 Members’ attention was brought to remaining budgets for Small 
Grants, Skips, Capital Budget and CIL Budget. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be approved: 

o VE/VJ Day Celebrations - £500 per ward 
o Outer East Activity Programme - £800 per ward 
o Mini Breeze Event - £3,600 Garforth & Swillington Ward 
o The Tribe Youth Group (Seniors) Community Project - £5,600 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor Ward 
o Youth Service – Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Temple Newsam - 

£19540 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor and Temple Newsam 
Wards. 

o ACamps Summer Camps - £4,150 from Garforth & Swillington 
Ward 

o Youth Service – Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & Methley - 
£14,533 from Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & Methley 
Wards 

o Rhinos Summer Camps - £2,000 per ward 
o Dance Fever Academy Boot Camps - £3,750 from Temple 

Newsam Ward 
o TNCP School Holiday Activity Programme - £9,556 from Temple 

Newsam Ward 
o Found Fiction - £1000 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor and 

Kippax & Methley Wards 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting 
Of the Outer East Community Committee 

 

o Breeze Holiday Camps - £1,700 from Kippax & Methley and 
Garforth & Swillington Wards 

o Drugs: The Truth - £2,500 per ward 
o Leeds Money Buddies - £6,910 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor 

and Temple Newsam Wards 
o Additional Area Resource for Outer East Leeds - £13,807.15 

from Garforth & Swillington Ward 
o Grit Bin Refills: 

- Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £322.48 
- Kippax & Methley - £1,064.04 
- Garforth & Swillington - £322.48 
- Temple Newsam - £483.72 

o Period Poverty - £500 from Garforth & Swillington Ward 
o Kippax Baths Fencing - £6,065 from Kippax & Methley Ward 
o 4 x SIDs in Garforth & Swillington Ward - £14,000 from Garforth 

& Swillington Ward 
o Leeds LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival - £500 from Cross Gates & 

Whinmoor, Kippax & Methley And Temple Newsam Wards 
(3) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(5) That details of the Small Grant Budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 

 
42 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members attention 
to an update of work which the Communities Team is engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunity 
for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 The Children & Families Sub Group had met on 11 February to discuss 
Youth Activity Fund applications.  Thanks were expressed to Bali Birdi, 
Senior Localities Officer for her work in co-ordinating the applications. 

 The Environment Sub Group had recently met.  Arrangements for grit 
bins had been discussed and there would be an update from Parks & 
Countryside in June 2020. 

 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team. Figures for incidences of anti-
social behaviour were included in the report.  Sergeant Ian 
Micklethwaite addressed the meeting.  Issues discussed included the 
use of dispersal orders; work of the off-road bike teams; shift changes 
for PCSOs to tackle problems at peak times and use of CCTV. 

 Defibrillators – details of defibrillators to be fitted at locations across 
Outer East Leeds were discussed. 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting 
Of the Outer East Community Committee 

 

 Housing – Members were given an update on housing issues including 
voids, income collection and Annual Home Visits. 

 Housing Advisory Panel – the next meeting would be held on 23 March 
2020.  Members were informed of projects carried out that had 
received funding. 

 Youth Service Update 

 Social Media Update 

 The next LASBAT meeting was due to be held on Thursday, 12 March 
2020 at 4.00 p.m. at The Barnbow. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

43 Urgent Treatment Centres and public awareness campaigns  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities introduced a report, 
regarding an update that outlined the progress made by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in establishing Urgent Treatment Centres (UTC) 
in Leeds as well as public awareness campaigns. 
 
Shaq Rafiq, NHS Leeds CCG, was in attendance and provided an overview of 
the report along with some background context. Members were informed of 
the following: 
 

 The difference between urgent centres, and emergency departments 
and the options available; 

 Leeds had been used as a pilot, and it had been identified that 5 UTCs 
would be proposed; 

 Two ‘co-located’ centres alongside A&E at Leeds General Infirmary 
(LGI) and St. James Hospital; 

 Three community based centres at St. George’s UTC, Wharfedale 
Hospital and a third likely in the Seacroft area; 

 The opening hours of the UTCs are proposed between 8am – 11pm; 

 The UTCs can be accessed directly though the NHS 111 service. 
 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 The community engagement process 

 Proposed opening hours of 08:00 to 23:00 for Urgent Treatment 
Centres 

 The need to consider future house building and concern that there was 
a lack of input from health providers in relation to this. 

 The desire to see provision in the Seacroft area. 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

44 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2020/2021  
 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting 
Of the Outer East Community Committee 

 

The following dates were proposed: 
 

 Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

 Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

 Tuesday, 8 December 2020 

 Tuesday, 9 March 2021 
 
All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 
Members were also asked to consider whether they wished to consider any 
revisions to the meeting schedule and venue arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outer East Community Committee meets at 4.00 p.m. 
on the following dates in the 2020/21 Municipal Year: 
 

 Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

 Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

 Tuesday, 8 December 2020 

 Tuesday, 9 March 2021 
 
Meeting venues to continue to be arranged on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 


